

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE MICHIGAN SUPREME COURT

LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF MICHIGAN,
AMERICAN CITIZENS FOR JUSTICE, APIA VOTE -
MICHIGAN, DETROIT ACTION, LGBT DETROIT,
NORTH FLINT NEIGHBORHOOD ACTION COUNCIL,
RISING VOICES, KENT BLOHM,
CATHY BROCKINGTON, DENISE HARTSOUGH,
DONNA HORNBERGER, GILDA JACOBS, JUDY
KARANDJEFF, MARGARET LEARY, ATHENA MCKAY,
CHRISTINE PAWLAK, KATHERINE PRIMEAU,
RONALD PRIMEAU, SUSAN ROBERTSON, SUE SMITH,

S. Ct. No. _____

Plaintiffs,

v.

INDEPENDENT CITIZENS
REDISTRICTING COMMISSION,

Defendant.

PLAINTIFFS' BRIEF IN SUPPORT
OF COMPLAINT

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED



SARAH RILEY HOWARD (P58531)
PINSKY SMITH FAYETTE & KENNEDY LLP
Attorney for Plaintiffs
146 Monroe Center St NW, Ste. 805
McKay Tower
Grand Rapids, MI 49503
(616) 451-8496
showard@psfklaw.com

MARK BREWER (P35661)
GOODMAN ACKER, P.C.
Attorneys for Plaintiffs
17000 W. Ten Mile Road
Southfield, MI 48075
(248) 483-5000
mbrewer@goodmanacker.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Index of Authorities iv

Dedication x

Statement of Basis of Jurisdiction..... xi

Statement of Questions Involved xii

Introduction 1

Statement of Facts 2

Argument..... 14

 I. The Rules of Constitutional Interpretation 14

 II. Standard of Review 16

 III. The Adopted Plan Violates Article 4, § 6(13)(d) 19

 A. The Standard of Analysis Under § 6(13)(d) is De Novo Without Deference to the ICRC 19

 B. The Adopted Plan Provides a Disproportionate Advantage to the Republican Party in Violation of § 6(13)(d) 24

 IV. The Adopted Plan Violates the Fundamental Right to Vote By Diluting Democratic Votes..... 30

 A. Strict Scrutiny of the Adopted Plan is Required 30

 B. The Adopted Plan Fails Strict Scrutiny..... 33

 V. The Adopted Plan Discriminates Based on Political Affiliation..... 34

 VI. The Adopted Plan Violates the Purity of Elections Clause..... 36

 VII. The Court Should Vacate the ICRC’s State House Plan, and Remand to the Commission to Adopt a Plan With Partisan Fairness At Least Matching the PTV Plan, Including Authorizing the ICRC to Adopt PTV’s State House Plan..... 36

 A. Article 4, § 6(19) Grants This Court Broad Remedial Authority 36

B. The Court Has the Authority to Allow the ICRC to Adopt
PTV’s State House Plan 41

C. PTV’s State House Plan Complies With All The Constitutional
Requirements As Well Or Better Than the ICRC Adopted Plan..... 41

Conclusion and Relief Sought..... 42



INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adams v Dewine</i> , ___ Ohio St 3d ___; 2022-Ohio-89; ___ NE3d ___; Nos 2021-1428 & 2021-1449, 2022 WL 129092 (January 14, 2022)	17
<i>Anderson v Celebrezze</i> , 460 US 780; 103 S Ct 1564; 75 L Ed 2d 547 (1983)	34, 35
<i>Board of Supervisors v Blacker</i> , 92 Mich 638; 52 NW 951 (1892).....	38
<i>Book Tower Garage, Inc v Local No 415 Int’l Union, UAW</i> , 295 Mich 580; 295 NW 320 (1940).....	34
<i>Bush v Gore</i> , 531 US 98; 121 S Ct 525; 148 L Ed 2d 388 (2000)	31
<i>Citizens Protecting Mich’s Constitution v Secretary of State</i> , 503 Mich 42; 921 NW2d 247 (2018).....	15, 16, 37
<i>Colegrove v Green</i> , 328 US 549; 66 S Ct 1198; 90 L Ed 1432 (1946).....	38
<i>Common Cause v Lewis</i> , No 18 CVS 014001, 2019 WL 4569584 (NC Superior Court, Wake Co, September 3, 2019), <i>appeal denied</i> , 373 NC 258; 834 SE2d 425 (2019) (<i>mem</i>).....	17, 35
<i>Colegrove v Green</i> , 328 US 549; 66 S Ct 1198; 90 LEd 1432 (1946).....	38
<i>Detroit Caucus v. ICRC</i> , S Ct No 163926 (January 26, 2022 oral argument)	19
<i>Detroit News, Inc v Indep Citizens Redistricting Comm</i> , ___ Mich ___; ___ NW2d ___; No 163823, 2021 WL 6058031, at *5 (December 20, 2021).....	15
<i>Dunn v Blumstein</i> , 405 US 330; 92 S Ct 995; 31 L Ed 2d 274 (1972)	31
<i>Elrod v Burns</i> , 427 US 347; 96 S Ct 2673; 49 L Ed 2d 547 (1976).....	34
<i>Federated Publications, Inc v Bd of Trustees of Mich State Univ</i> , 460 Mich 75; 594 NW2d 491 (1999).....	15
<i>Gaffney v Cummings</i> , 412 US 735; 93 S Ct 2321; 37 L Ed 2d 298 (1973)	24, 35
<i>Giddings v Blacker</i> , 93 Mich 1; 52 NW 944 (1892)	38, 39

Gill v Whitford, 585 US ___; 138 S Ct 1916; 201 L Ed 2d 313 (2018)..... 31, 32

Grove v Emison, 507 US 25; 113 S Ct 1075; 122 L Ed 2d 388 (1993) 17

Hall v Ira Twp, 348 Mich 402; 83 NW2d 443 (1957) 19, 37

In re Appeal of Apportionment of Wayne Co, 413 Mich 224; 321 NW2d 615 (1982) (*per curiam*) 21, 22

In re Apportionment of Mich Legislature, 376 Mich 410; 137 NW2d 495 (1965) 40

In re Apportionment of Mich Legislature, 377 Mich 396; 140 NW2d 436 (1966) 32, 40

In re Apportionment of State Legislature – 1982, 413 Mich 96; 321 NW2d 2d 565 (1982) (*per curiam*) 13, 16

In re Apportionment of State Legislature, 437 Mich 1208; 463 NW2d 713 (1990) 32

In re Complaint of Rovas Against SBC Mich, 482 Mich 90; 754 NW2d 259 (2008) 23

Lapeer Co Clerk v Lapeer Circuit Court, 469 Mich 146; 665 NW2d 452 (2003) 15, 22

League of Women Voters of Fla v Detzner, 172 So 3d 363 (Fla, 2015)..... 17

League of Women Voters of Mich v Benson, 373 F Supp 3d 867 (ED Mich, 2019) (3-judge panel), *judgment vacated sub nom Chatfield v League of Women Voters of Mich*, ___ US ___; 140 S Ct 429; 205 L Ed 2d 250 (2019) (*mem*) 2, 4, 23, 27

League of Women Voters of Ohio v Ohio Redistricting Comm, ___ Ohio St 3d ___; 2022-Ohio-65; ___ NE3d ___; Nos 2021-1193, 2021-1198 & 2021-1210, 2022 WL 110261 (January 12, 2022) 17

League of Women Voters of Pa v Commonwealth, 645 Pa 1; 178 A3d 737 (2018) 17, 23

League of Women Voters v Secretary of State, ___ Mich ___; ___ NW2d ___ (Nos 163711, 163712, 163744, 163745, 163747, and 163748), slip op at 14 (January 24, 2022)..... 19

LeRoux v Secretary of State, 465 Mich 594; 640 NW2d 849 (2002)

(*per curiam*)..... 23

Lewis, 2019 WL 4569584, at *123 35

Maynard v Bd of Dist Canvassers, 84 Mich 228; 47 NW 756 (1890)..... 35, 36

Mays v Governor of Mich, 506 Mich 157; 954 NW2d 139 (2020)..... 18

Mich Dep’t of Transp v Tomkins, 481 Mich 184; 749 NW2d 716 (2008)..... 15

Mich State UAW Community Action Program v Austin, 387 Mich 506;
198 NW2d 385 (1972)..... 30, 33

People v Carp, 496 Mich 440; 852 NW2d 801 (2014)..... 23

People v Tanner, 496 Mich 199; 853 NW2d 653 (2014)..... 14

Phillips v Mirac, Inc, 470 Mich 415; 685 NW2d 174 (2004)..... 30

Purcell v Gonzalez, 549 US 1; 127 S Ct 5; 166 L Ed 2d 1 (2006)..... 31

Reynolds v Sims, 377 US 533; 84 S Ct 1362; 12 L Ed 2d 506 (1964)..... 30, 31

Rucho v Common Cause, 588 US ____; 139 S Ct 2484; 204 L Ed 2d
931 (2019) 17, 32

Scholle v Hare, 360 Mich 1; 104 NW2d 63 (1960), *judgment vacated*,
369 US 429 (1962) (*per curiam*)..... 38, 39

Socialist Workers Party v Secretary of State, 412 Mich 571; 317
NW2d 1 (1982)..... 35

Stand Up for Democracy v Secretary of State, 492 Mich 588; 822
NW2d 159 (2012)..... 19

Stenson v Secretary of State, 308 Mich 48; 13 NW2d 202 (1944) 21, 28

Stevens v Martindale, 181 Mich 199; 148 NW 97 (1914) 38

Tashjian v Republican Party of Conn, 479 US 208; 107 S Ct 544;
93 L Ed 2d 514 (1986) 34

Vargo v Sauer, 457 Mich 49; 576 NW2d 656 (1998)..... 34

Voinovich v Quilter, 507 U.S. 146 (1993)..... 41

Wesberry v Sanders, 376 US 1; 84 S Ct 526; 11 L Ed 2d 481 (1964) 16

Williams v Secretary of State, 145 Mich 447; 108 NW 749 (1906)..... 38

Woodland v Mich Citizens Lobby, 423 Mich 188; 378 NW2d 337 (1985)..... 34

Rules

MCR 7.212(C)(7)..... 16

MCR 7.306..... 16

MCR 7.306(C)(2)..... 16

MRE 704-05..... 29

Constitutional Provisions

Ariz Const, art IV, pt 2, § 1(14)..... 20

Cal Const, art XXI, § 2(d)..... 20

Colo Const, art V, § 44.5(2)..... 21, 22

Colo Const, art V, § 48.1(3)(a)..... 20

Colo Const, art V, §§ 44.1(8), 47(8)(a)(II)..... 22

Fla Const, art 3, § 20(a)..... 24

Hawaii Const, art IV, § 6..... 20

Mich Const 1850 Art 6, § 3..... 38

Mich Const 1908, Art 7, § 4..... 38

Mich Const 1963 Art 1, §§ 3, 5..... 18, 34, 35

Mich Const 1963 Art 2, § 4(1)(a)..... 18, 30

Mich Const 1963 Art 2, § 4(2)..... 18, 35

Mich Const 1963 Art 4, § 6..... 4, 37, 39, 40

Mich Const 1963 Art 4, § 6(13)..... 14, 18

Mich Const 1963 Art 4, § 6(13)(d)..... passim

Mich Const 1963 Art 4, § 6(b)(i)–(vii) 22

Mich Const 1963 Art 4, § 6(19) passim

Mich Const 1963 Art 6, § 3 38

Mich Const 1963 Art 6, § 4 ix, 38

Mich Const 1963 Art 6, § 28 21

Ohio Const, art XI, § 6(B) 25

Michigan Compiled Laws

MCL 46.404 21

Attorney General Opinions

OAG No 6081 (1982) 13

Other Authorities

Allen, *‘Voters Not Politicians’: Anti-Gerrymandering Group Finds Support in Holland, Across Michigan*, Holland Sentinel (December 7, 2017) 5

Begin, *Michigan Redistricting Ballot Language Repeats Partisan Phrasings*, Bridge Michigan (August 30, 2018) 5

Daley, *Ratf**ked: Why Your Vote Doesn’t Count* (New York: Liveright, 2016) 4

Egan, *Michigan Voters Approve Anti-Gerrymandering Proposal 2*, Detroit Free Press (November 6, 2018) 5

Fahey, *My Fight To End Gerrymandering*, New York Times (January 23, 2018) 5

Grofman & King, *The Future of Partisan Symmetry as a Judicial Test for Partisan Gerrymandering after LULAC v. Perry*, 6 Election Law Journal 2, 25 (2007) 29

1961-62 Constitutional Convention Record 38, 39, 40

Perkins, *Grassroots Group Is Working To Put Gerrymandering Issue on Michigan’s 2018 Ballot*, Detroit Metro Times (March 7, 2017) 5

Strand, *Among the Gerrymandered: How Redistricting in Michigan Has Disenfranchised Voters and Amplified the Efforts of the Right*, Pacific Standard (February 22, 2019)..... 4

Tomlin, *A Line in the Sand: How Voters Not Politicians Aims To End Gerrymandering in Michigan*, Rapid Growth Media (February 22, 2018) 5

Trickey, *A Grassroots Call To Ban Gerrymandering*, The Atlantic (September 23, 2018) 5



For

Theodore Sachs
1928 – 2001
